It is worth pointing out that the subsidiary company Florida Tile Inc showed considerable
losses both in previous years and in the year just ended, including operating losses).
Company management has elaborated a restructuring program which includes significant
investments in new state-of-the-art plant and machinery, and believes that with the
financial support of the Parent Company the subsidiary will, over the medium term, be able
to improve its capital, financial and earning structure, allowing it to continue to operate as a
going concern.

Montanari Francesco S.r.l.

  2011 2012 2013 2014
NOPLAT (€/thousand)  47 65 84 104
WACC 7.7%
Perpetual  growth rate 0.0%

NOPLAT = Net Operating Profit Less Adjusted Tax

Based on the assumptions listed above, the equity value of Montanari Francesco S.r.l.,
about Euro 1.1 million, is higher than the book value of the net assets reported in the
consolidated financial statements of about Euro 0.8 million.

Impairment - Sensitivity Analysis

The variations in subsidiaries' equity value, as affected by the main assumptions (WACC
and perpetual growth rate), are shown below.

Euro millions WACC

-0.5%
WACC
used

WACC
+0.5%

Gres Panaria 67.2 63.8 60.7
Panariagroup USA (*) 29.6 27.0 24.7
Montanari 1.2 1.2 1.1
(*)  USD millions

Euro millions Perpetual

growth
rate   -
0.5%

Perpetual
growth
rate used

Perpetual
growth
rate
+0.5%

Gres Panaria 60.5 63.8 67.5
Panariagroup USA (*) 24.6 27.0 29.8
Montanari 1.1 1.2 1.2
(*) USD millions

The Plan information processed using the parameters described above was determined by
Company management based on historical experience and expectations for the growth of
the market in which the Company operates. In this regard, the adverse trend in ceramics
sector demand during the final quarter of 2008 and throughout 2009, followed by
substantial stability in 2010, have induced management to reconsider on a conservative
basis the growth rates expected for revenues and profitability. It is worth pointing out that
assessing the recoverable value of the cash generating units requires management to use

[…]

Bank interest income 1 6
Interest on receivables 100 112
Fair value gains on derivatives 71 -
Other 35 31
Total financial income 207 149

TOTAL FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSE (3,309) (4,474)
% of Value of production -1.1% -1.7%

Exchange losses (394) (1,408)
Exchange gains 1,586 1,074
TOTAL EXCHANGE GAINS AND LOSSES 1,192 (334)
% of Value of production +0.4% -0.1%

Financial losses on discounting - -
Financial gains on discounting 59 76
DISCOUNTING GAINS (LOSSES) 59 76
% of Value of production +0.0% +0.0%

Total financial income (expense) (2,058) (4,732)
% of Value of production -0.7% -1.8%

"Other" mostly refers to financial expenses associated with early payment discounts given
to customers.

Financial income and expense - Sensitivity analysis

As previously stated in the section on “Financial risk”, the Group is exposed to certain
types of market risk, such as interest rate risk and exchange rate risk.
The following is a sensitivity analysis to show the impact on the 2010 financial statements
(pre-tax profit) in the event that interest rates or exchange rates fluctuate.

Interest rates

Exchange Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

€ mn
-  2.00% +1.7
-  1.00% +0.8
-  0.50% +0.4
+  0.50% (0.4)
+  1.00% (0.8)
+  2.00% (1.7)

Exchange rates (Eur/Usd)

Exchange Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

€ mn
1.10 +5.8
1.20 + 2.6
1.30 (0.1)
1.40 ( 2.4)
1.50 (4.4)
1.60 (6.1)

* Hypothesis of a constant interest rate over the entire period

5. INCOME TAXES

10.a Income taxes

Income taxes for the year amount to Euro 2,978 thousand, with a tax rate of 67.3%; The
high proportion of income taxes on the pre-tax result is mainly due to the losses of the US
sub-consolidation, for which no deferred tax assets have been booked as the basic
conditions for doing so do not exist.
Reconciliation between the theoretical tax rate and the actual tax rate
(in thousands of Euro)

THEORETICAL TAX RATE  - ITALIAN TAXES

A Pre-tax prof it (loss) 3,846